management culture and is well-placed to manage through the near term challenges and benefit from what we expect
to be a slow but steady UK economic recovery from 2010 and beyond.

Our revenue performance has been resilient and whilst interest margins are experiencing short-term pressures we
expect them to recover in the medium term. We have an excellent track record in cost management, with a unique

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

17

opportunity to capture significant acquisition related synergies over the next few years. On impairments, we believe
the Group's overall impairment charge has now peaked, with a significant reduction expected in the impairment
charge in the second half of 2009. We have a robust capital and funding position and expect this to improve
significantly as a result of our intended participation in the Government Asset Protection Scheme. Overall therefore
we expect the second half of the year to be tough but manageable, with strong medium-term earnings upside.

Tim Tookey

Group Finance Director

 PRO-FORMA SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS

Retail Wholesale Insurance

Wealth

and Int'l

Group

Operations

and

Central Items Group

Half-year to 30 June 2009 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,735 2,495 (158) 597 (227) 6,442
Other income 894 2,154 1,479 554 710 5,791
Total income 4,629 4,649 1,321 1,151 483 12,233
Insurance claims - - (294) - - (294)
Total income, net of
insurance claims 4,629 4,649 1,027 1,151 483 11,939
Operating expenses (2,356) (1,951) (496) (769) (146) (5,718)
Trading surplus 2,273 2,698 531 382 337 6,221
Impairment (2,192) (9,738) - (1,469) - (13,399)
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates (8) (485) (8) (11) 5 (507)
Profit (loss) before
tax and fair value unwind 73 (7,525) 523 (1,098) 342 (7,685)
Fair value unwind  (3) 287 4,317 (126) 756 (1,506) 3,728
Profit (loss) before tax 360 (3,208) 397 (342) (1,164) (3,957)

Banking net interest margin(1) 1.86% 1.52% 1.82% 1.72%
Cost:income ratio 50.9% 42.0% 48.3% 66.8% 47.9%
Impairment as a % of average
advances(2) 1.15% 6.87% 4.55% 3.47%

(1) The calculation basis for banking net interest margins is set out in note 2 on page 50.
(2) Impairment on loans and advances to customers divided by average loans and advances to customers,

excluding reverse repo transactions, gross of allowance for impairment losses. Calculated on an annualised
basis.

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

18

(3) Fair value unwind represents the impact upon the consolidated and divisional income statements of the
acquisition related balance sheet adjustments. These adjustments principally reflect the application of market
based credit spreads to HBOS’s lending portfolios and own debt. The net fair value unwind in the first half of
2009 is mainly attributable to a reduction in the impairment charge of £4,890 million, as losses reflected in
the opening balance sheet valuation of the lending portfolios have been incurred, offset by a charge to net
interest income of £1,496 million as the value of HBOS’s own debt accretes to par.

PRO-FORMA SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS (continued)

Retail Wholesale Insurance

Wealth

and Int'l

Group
Operations

and

Central Items Group

Half-year to 30 June 2008 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,034 2,623 (190) 645 (70) 7,042
Other income 1,361 766 1,708 581 (41) 4,375
Total income 5,395 3,389 1,518 1,226 (111) 11,417
Insurance claims - - (237) - - (237)
Total income, net of
insurance claims 5,395 3,389 1,281 1,226 (111) 11,180
Operating expenses (2,284) (2,244) (577) (731) (35) (5,871)
Trading surplus 3,111 1,145 704 495 (146) 5,309
Impairment (1,371) (1,075) - (68) - (2,514)
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates 1 (33) 16 (6) 2 (20)
Profit (loss) before tax 1,741 37 720 421 (144) 2,775

Banking net interest margin 2.08% 1.89% 2.04% 2.00%
Cost:income ratio 42.3% 66.2% 45.0% 59.6% 52.5%
Impairment as a % of average
advances 0.73% 0.75% 0.24% 0.70%

Retail Wholesale Insurance

Wealth

and Int'l

Group
Operations

and

Central Items Group

Half-year to 31 Dec 2008 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 4,420 3,129 (155) 669 (202) 7,861
Other income 1,378 (1,068) 1,785 610 (147) 2,558
Total income 5,798 2,061 1,630 1,279 (349) 10,419
Insurance claims - - (244) - - (244)

5,798 2,061 1,386 1,279 (349) 10,175

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

19

Total income, net of
insurance claims
Operating expenses (2,679) (2,347) (552) (745) (42) (6,365)
Trading surplus 3,119 (286) 834 534 (391) 3,810
Impairment (2,324) (9,319) - (663) (60) (12,366)
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates 6 (911) (14) (15) 2 (932)
Profit (loss) before tax 801 (10,516) 820 (144) (449) (9,488)

Banking net interest margin 2.21% 1.82% 2.08% 2.01%
Cost:income ratio 46.2% 113.9% 39.8% 58.2% 62.6%
Impairment as a % of average
advances 1.21% 5.77% 2.13% 2.89%

 DIVISIONAL PERFORMANCE

RETAIL

Half-year

to 30 June

2009

Half-year

to 30 June

2008 Change

Half-year

 to  31 Dec

 2008

£m £m % £m

Net interest income 3,735 4,034 (7) 4,420
Other income 894 1,361 (34) 1,378
Total income 4,629 5,395 (14) 5,798
Operating expenses (2,356) (2,284) (3) (2,679)
Trading surplus 2,273 3,111 (27) 3,119
Impairment (2,192) (1,371) (60) (2,324)
Share of results of joint ventures and

[…]

-   The gain on acquisition of HBOS and amortisation of purchased intangible assets have been excluded.

•   In order to better present the underlying business performance the following items not related to the acquisition
have also been excluded:

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

47

-   The results of BankWest and St. Andrews, sold in December 2008, and the related loss on disposal;

-   Insurance and policyholder interests volatility;

-   Integration costs; and

-   Goodwill impairment.

Comparisons with the 30 June 2009 statutory balance sheet are made with the pro-forma balance sheet at
31 December 2008, which aggregates the Lloyds TSB Group and the HBOS Group balance sheets at
31 December 2008, adjusted for the subsequent recapitalisation and reflects the fair value adjustments applied to the
HBOS balance sheet at 16 January 2009.

The tables below set out a reconciliation from the published statutory results to the pro-forma results:

Removal of:
Half-year to

30
June
2009

Lloyds Banking Group

Statutory
Pre-acquisition  results

of  HBOS Acquisition  related(1)Volatility
Insurance  gross

up
Fair

value  unwind

Pro-

forma

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net
interest
income 4,499 243 - (2) 206 1,496 6,442
Other
income 8,201 (1,123) - 593 (1,527) (353) 5,791
Total
income 12,700 (880) - 591 (1,321) 1,143 12,233
Insurance
claims (2,902) 1,349 - - 1,292 (33) (294)
Total
income,
net
of
insurance
claims 9,798 469 - 591 (29) 1,110 11,939
Operating
expenses (6,464) (293) 962 - 22 55 (5,718)
Trading
surplus (deficit) 3,334 176 962 591 (7) 1,165 6,221
Impairment

(8,053) (456) - - - (4,890) (13,399)
Share
of
results
of
joint
ventures

(504) - - - - (3) (507)

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

48

and
associates
Gain
on
acquisition 11,173 - (11,173) - - - -
Fair
value
unwind - - - - 3,728 3,728
Profit (loss) before
tax 5,950 (280) (10,211) 591 (7) - (3,957)
(1) Includes gain on acquisition, integration costs, amortisation of purchased intangibles and goodwill impairment.

1.   Basis of preparation of pro-forma results  (continued)

Half-year to 30 June 2008 Removal of:

Lloyds

TSB

statutory(1)

HBOS

statutory

Reclass-

ifications

BankWest

and

St.Andrews Volatility

Amort-

isation of

purchased

intangibles

and

goodwill

impairment

Insurance

gross up

Pro-

forma
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,647 3,861 124 (229) (5) - (356) 7,042
Other income (367) (1,511) (83) (84) 1,400 - 5,020 4,375
Total income 3,280 2,350 41 (313) 1,395 - 4,664 11,417
Insurance claims 1,344 3,098 15 - - - (4,694) (237)
Total income, net
of insurance claims 4,624 5,448 56 (313) 1,395 - (30) 11,180
Operating expenses (2,936) (3,177) - 220 - 2 20 (5,871)
Trading surplus 1,688 2,271 56 (93) 1,395 2 (10) 5,309
Impairment (1,099) (1,455) - 40 - - - (2,514)
Share of results of joint
ventures and associates 4 (24) - - - - - (20)
Non-operating
income - 56 (56) - - - - -
Profit (loss) before
tax 593 848 - (53) 1,395 2 (10) 2,775

Removal of:

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

49

Half-year to
31 December
2008

Lloyds

TSB

statutory(1)
HBOS

statutory

Reclass-

ifications

BankWest

and
St.

Andrews Volatility

Amort-

isation
of

purchased

intangibles

and

goodwill

impairment

Insurance

gross
up

Pro-

forma
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Net
interest
income4,071 4,310 1,782 (295) (4) - (2,003) 7,861
Other
income(342) (3,048) (151) (64) 958 - 5,205 2,558
Total
income3,729 1,262 1,631 (359) 954 - 3,202 10,419
Insurance
claims1,515 3,094 (1,585) - - - (3,268) (244)
Total
income,
net
of
insurance
claims5,244 4,356 46 (359) 954 - (66) 10,175
Operating
expenses(3,164) (3,703) - 180 - 256 66 (6,365)
Trading
surplus2,080 653 46 (179) 954 256 - 3,810
Impairment(1,913) (10,595) - 142 - - - (12,366)
Share
of
results
of
joint
ventures
and
associates- (932) - - - - - (932)
Loss
on
disposal- (799) (46) 845 - - - -
167 (11,673) - 808 954 256 - (9,488)

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

50

Profit
(loss)
before
tax
(1)Restated for the impact of IFRS 2 (Revised)

1. Basis of preparation of pro-forma results (continued)

As at

31 December 2008

Lloyds

 TSB

statutory HBOS

Reclass-

ifications

Lloyds TSB

and HBOS

share issue

Provisional

 fair value

adjustments

Consolidation

adjustments Pro-forma

Assets £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Cash and balances at
central banks 5,008 2,502 - - - - 7,510
Derivative, trading
and other financial
assets at fair value
through profit or loss 73,948 74,381 67,120 - (808) (1,112) 213,529
Loans and receivables:
Loans and advances
to customers 240,344 435,223 15,198 - (13,512) (7) 677,246
Loans and advances
to banks 38,733 17,645 (849) 16,770 43 (8,823) 63,519
Debt securities 4,416 - 39,053 - (1,411) - 42,058

283,493 452,868 53,402 16,770 (14,880) (8,830) 782,823
Available-for-sale
financial assets 55,707 - 28,048 - - (7,614) 76,141
Investment securities - 133,372 (133,372) - - - -
Investment property 2,631 3,045 - - - - 5,676
Goodwill and other
intangibles 4,346 5,367 (300) - 5,111 (1,556) 12,968
Tangible fixed assets 2,965 5,400 300 - 7 - 8,672
Other assets 7,935 12,982 -  - (398) (113) 20,406
Total assets 436,033 689,917 15,198 16,770 (10,968) (19,225) 1,127,725

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 66,514 97,150 - - 109 (8,699) 155,074
Customer deposits 170,938 222,251 15,198 - 835 (60) 409,162
Derivative financial
liabilities, trading
and other financial
liabilities at fair
value through profit
or loss 33,646 57,756 - - - (637) 90,765

75,710 188,448 - - (6,247) (8,246) 249,665

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

51

Debt securities in
issue
Insurance liabilities 34,062 31,263 6,161 - 282 - 71,768
Liabilities arising
from
non-participating
investment contracts 14,243 39,482 (10,425) - 13 - 43,313
Other liabilities 12,194 9,797 4,264 - 1,436 (27) 27,664
Retirement benefit
obligations 1,771 152 - - 556 - 2,479
Subordinated
liabilities 17,256 30,119 - 4,000 (9,193) - 42,182

Total liabilities 426,334 676,418 15,198 4,000 (12,209) (17,669) 1,092,072

Net assets 9,699 13,499 - 12,770 1,241 (1,556) 35,653

2. Banking net interest margin

Half-year

to 30 June

2009

Half-year

to 30 June

2008

Half-year

to 31 Dec

2008

£m £m £m

Banking net interest margin
Banking net interest income 5,724 6,415 6,768

Average interest-earning assets, excluding reverse repos 671,944 644,889 666,969

Banking net interest margin 1.72% 2.00% 2.01%

Banking net interest income

The Group's net interest income includes certain amounts attributable to policyholders, in addition to the interest
earnings on shareholders' funds held in the Group's insurance businesses. In addition, the Group's net interest income

[…]

life, pensions and investment business written in mainland Europe; and general insurance business.

Wealth and International was created to give increased focus and momentum to the Group's private banking, asset
management and international businesses. Wealth comprises the Group's private banking, wealth and asset
management businesses in the UK and overseas. International comprises corporate, commercial, asset finance and
retail businesses in Australia, Ireland and Continental Europe.

3.  Segmental analysis  (continued)

All other includes the results of managing the Group's technology platforms, branch and head office property estate,
operations (including payments, banking operations and collections) and procurement services, the costs of which
are predominantly recharged to the other divisions. It also reflects other items not recharged to the divisions.

Comparative figures in this note are presented on a pro-forma basis (see note 1, page 47) consistent with the way in
which the chief operating decision-maker receives segment information.

Half-year
ended 30
June 2009

Net interest

Income

Other

income

Total

income
Profit

before tax

External

revenue

Inter-

segment
revenue

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Retail 3,735 894 4,629 360 7,406 (2,777)
Wholesale 2,495 2,154 4,649 (3,208) 3,089 1,560
Insurance (158) 1,479 1,321 397 1,831 (510)
Wealth and
International 597 554 1,151 (342) 1,856 (705)
Other (227) 710 483 (1,164) (1,949) 2,432

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

96

Group -
reported
basis(1) 6,442 5,791 12,233 (3,957) 12,233 -
Insurance
grossing
adjustment (206) 1,527 1,321 7
Integration
costs - - - (358)
Volatility 2 (593) (591) (591)
Analysis of
fair value
unwind (1,496) 353 (1,143) -
Negative
goodwill
credit - - - 11,173
Amortisation
of purchased

intangibles
and goodwill
impairment - - - (604)
Pre-acquisition
consolidated
losses of
HBOS (243) 1,123 880 280
Group -
statutory 4,499 8,201 12,700 5,950

External
segment
assets

As at

30 June
2009

As at

31 Dec

2008

£m £m

Retail 385,203 393,827
Wholesale 470,701 517,269
Insurance 126,274 127,249
Wealth and
International 78,220 86,394
Other 2,731 2,986
Total Group 1,063,129 1,127,725
(1) see page 17

3.   Segmental analysis  (continued)

Half-year ended 30
June 2008

Net interest Other Total Profit before
tax

External Inter-

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

97

Income income income revenue segment
revenue

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Retail 4,034 1,361 5,395 1,741 7,141 (1,746)
Wholesale 2,623 766 3,389 37 1,289 2,100
Insurance (190) 1,708 1,518 720 2,695 (1,177)
Wealth and
International 645 581 1,226 421 961 265
Other (70) (41) (111) (144) (669) 558
Group - reported
basis (1) 7,042 4,375 11,417 2,775 11,417 -
Insurance grossing
adjustment 356 (5,020) (4,664) 10
Results of BankWest
and

St. Andrews 229 84 313 53
Volatility 5 (1,400) (1,395) (1,395)
Amortisation of
purchased

intangibles and
goodwill impairment - - - (2)
Pre-acquisition
consolidated losses of
HBOS (3,985) 1,594 (2,391) (848)
Group - statutory 3,647 (367) 3,280 593

Half-year
ended

31
December
2008

Net interest

Income

Other

income

Total

income
Profit before

tax

External

revenue

Inter-

segment
revenue

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Retail 4,420 1,378 5,798 801 8,087 (2,289)
Wholesale 3,129 (1,068) 2,061 (10,516) (1,439) 3,500
Insurance (155) 1,785 1,630 820 3,325 (1,695)
Wealth
and
International 669 610 1,279 (144) 922 357
Other (202) (147) (349) (449) (476) 127
Group -
reported

7,861 2,558 10,419 (9,488) 10,419 -

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

98

basis (1)
Insurance
grossing
adjustment 2,003 (5,205) (3,202) -
Results of
BankWest

and St.
Andrews 295 64 359 37
Loss on
disposal of
businesses - - - (845)
Volatility 4 (958) (954) (954)
Amortisation
of
purchased

intangibles
and
goodwill
impairment - - - (256)
Pre-acquisition
consolidated
losses of
HBOS (6,092) 3,199 (2,893) 11,673
Group -
statutory 4,071 (342) 3,729 167

(1) see page 17 and 18

4.   Other income

Half-year

to 30 June
2009

Half-year

to 30 June
2008

Half-year

to 31 Dec

2008

£m £m £m

Fee and commission income:
Current account fees 435 361 346
Insurance broking 99 280 269
Card services 391 282 299
Other fees and commissions 1,341 659 735

2,266 1,582 1,649
Fee and commission expense (951) (351) (343)

Edgar Filing: Lloyds Banking Group plc - Form 6-K

99

Net fee and commission income 1,315 1,231 1,306
Net trading income (1,444) (4,817) (4,369)
Insurance premium income 4,552 2,914 2,498
Other operating income 3,778 305 223